
NSW Police Force 
www.pollce.nsw.gov.au 

NSW POLICE FORCE 

ABN 43 408 613180 

AND 

D/2017 /322612 

THE FLINDERS UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA 

ABN 65 542 596 200 

DEED OF VARIATION 

Received NSWPF PHQ - 3/ 4/17 - 13: 08 - 007635 - 1 -

SCOI. 75778_0001 

1 



SCOI. 75778_0002 

THIS DEED OF VARIATION is made on ll st- /VI.OJC h. 2017 

BETWEEN The Crown in right of the State of New South Wales represented by the Commissioner of 
the New South Wales Police Force (ABN 43 408 613180) ("Principal") 

AND The Flinders University of South Australia (ABN 65 542 596 200) of Sturt Road, Belford 
Park SA 5042 ("Supplier'') 

RECITALS: 

A. The Principal and the Supplier entered into a contract for the review of cases by Strikeforce Parrabell 
dated 5 October 2016 for a period commencing 10 October 2016 and expiring 9 April 2017. 

B. The Principal and the Supplier now wish to further extend the contract by a further 4 months up to 9 
August 2017 in accordance with the terms of this Deed. 

THIS DEED WITNESSES 

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

1.1 Definitions 

In this agreement unless the contrary intention appears: 

"Deed" means this Deed of Agreement and the terms and conditions as are herein 
contained; 

"Original Contract" means the contract deed for the review of cases by Strikeforce 
Parrabell dated 5 October 2016 between the Principal and the Supplier. 

2. INCORPORATION OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

2.1 The clauses of the Original Contract shall be incorporated into this Deed. 

2.2 Where there is any inconsistency between this Deed and the Original Contract, this Deed shall 
prevail. 

3. VARIATION OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

The Original Contract is amended as follows: 

3.1 Clause 2 (b) is amended by deleting "This Agreement expires on 9 April 2017" and replacing 
with "This Agreement expires on 9 August 2017" 

3.2 Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the gant chart in Schedule 2 under the heading "Gantt 
Chart: Project Methodology, Responsibilities, Timeframes" and replacing it with gant chart 
attached to this Deed as Annexure A. 

3.2 Schedule 3 is amended by deleting item 2 set out below: 

"Proposed Milestone Payments 
-1-st payment an upfront payment to cover travel costs and the infrastructure levy, $16,000 

~ 
200 payment Payment at draft report delivery (Des 2016) of $15,000 (30%) 
Jm payment Final payment of the remainder at total budget, ie $19,750 at delivery of final 

Page 2 of4 

Received NSWPF PHQ - 3/ 4/17 - 13: 08 - 007635 - 1 -



report to NS\JVPF (Feb 2017) (38%)" 

and replacing with Item 2 set out below: 

"Proposed Milestone Payments 

SCOI. 75778_0003 

1st payment an upfront payment to cover travel costs and the infrastructure levy, $16,000 
(32%) 

Z"d payment Payment at draft report delivery (approximately 26 June 2017) of $15,000 
(30%) 

3rd payment Final payment of the remainder of total budget, ie. $19,750 at delivery of final 
report to NSWPF (7 August 2017) (38%)" 

Executed as a Deed 

Princi al 

SIGNED for and on behalf of the New South Wales Police 
Force ABN 43 408 613 180, an agency of the Crown in right 
of the State of New South Wales by General Manager 
Strategic Procurement and Fleet Services, pursuant to the 
Instrument of Financial Delegation of Authority NSW Police 
Force granted on 7 September 2012 by the Minister for 
Police and Emergency Services for the purpose executing 
contractual agreements on behalf of NSW Police Force, for 
the procurement of goods or services as specified in this 
agreement (but not so as to incur any personal liability) 
In the presence of: 

/11 .. ~ 
........... (._/.\...~~e ............ . 
Print name of witness 

Su plier 
SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED for and on behalf of 
The Flinders University of South Australia ABN 65 542 ) 
596 200 by its duly authorised representative. ) 

..... Lo..v. .. :MA:P.~9~ 
Print name of witness 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Date: ~J /3./ () 

Print name of delegate 

Received NSWPF PHQ - 3/ 4/17 - 13: 09 - 007635 - 1 -

Page 3 of4 



Annexure A - Gantt Chart 

---
!i,,ma--imnl-n.lfmttNillldlinw-lllllr•ld----ii•• I 

,,1-, ' 
-...... ... ., •.. it 1 

I-~ .... ~ ...... - ... ._-.. , II 
~. I ' s-~-l!ll,,,oll:;---sl'!RI , i~-Sll'llllllooa,ll __ ......,._lllull !I,,. 
C......_m...11:_ I • 

I 1--=--,e&,~wf... i-alkl&#D t t · ?11idh. 

1ri ,. - ' 

I'---;------~- ..... - -
i~ i'-===-i.:...-..~---
~ .. ----i-"-11 ,.-........... -.....;----"---....tl,mii,1- • s , jk!ll,,mi<..,,.__~-~-ailar;oifl•-

al:111-·......,._ .• '·' 
·· ,_,.,.,ollad.,...ilmr~ilfflsollfha;IWIJ)aiillq~ 

~··· - ,. : I. 
31,11 1 

111 
111 

-.. 
-

11•,y l 

----

II . ~ , I i I I 1 • ,I, I 

! . ,.1 · ·1·1 ! I !l!i • 
" ~! 

I I i :i ! I I 
I ! 

I I 
I I I 

I 
11 I 

I ·1 I ' ii I ' 

11 P!.Ull-
1 

l11-
1
11-,

1
iµ

1

14-lHH1HHl-!l-44-ll-#H-IHHWHHHHIHHIHHl-4Hl-HH-H-ll-i 
1

wHHHHIHHl-4Hl--HH-JHI-IHHl-ll 

1-,1...:J_J_-1 i I I I 1 , Ill 
: I. I Ii 

I, I 

1 

I 

I I ! I I I I I 

11 
~ H'W.Hi+-iHHHIHHl-iHl-iHt,t-

1 

H
1 

,Hl-ll-
1 

r
1 1

H
1
H

1
H1HHl-il-ilfl1 -iHltt++ 

111 

it-1 ,Hl-11-1 111-1 .Hl-iHHll-iHl-iHl-iHlttH,Ht-tt,HI 
i ! 
ii i 

j 1 1. 1, 11 I 1.1111: I 1 1 I i r 11 

i i 

I ! 
I ,' 

I j 
I 

I I 

1 

I Ii' i I i ii i' I I I 111 i Ii · ll ' I II I ii ii ! ! i I 11 

I Ii! 111 I Ill I 11 1 l l II Ii I II 111 II I 
~ 1~1 '~ · I! ! i ! I ' I I I Iii i 1 iii I I ii ' ! ! 

I i I 

1 11 1 I 

' i I 1 1 1 

I ii I! i ii II I I i 'I I 
II ' I, I II 11 I , I I I , ii I 111 I I 

I I' 'I i It I ! 1 ii I I I I I I ! I I I 

1 1 1 1 r 1 
11 · 1 · ~ i 

---
' 

1 . 

' 

.. ' . 
• ' ' 
' 
' • ' ' 
' 
' 
I 

-" " ---

Received NSWP F PHQ - 3/ 4/17 - 13: 09 - 007635 - 1 -

SCOl.75778_0004 

----
- .,_ __ 1--l•""A 
..... o 
....... , .; 

1-tO , ....... ,_, 

- -, .~ ... ,: ~• .. , , ....... ~ 

Page 4 of4 



a 
•rJin9~,~~ 
U1t1DJZO 

GPO Bof:R tkf¼delaide SA Australia 5001 
-V-t.:66 :11/t~S 

Contracts Administrator 
Attention: Peter Sherwood 

Strategic Procurement & Fleet Services 
NSW Police Force 
Locked Bag 5102 
Parramatta NSW 2150 

SCOl.75778 0005 

::~· •=~•.••l. .~1:. 

·· •• s.. .. 

.. 
,•\-o• 

... . .. .., .. 

.. ... 
•• ••h• 

• :1:· ·=;.~ .. ~,~~ .. :i. .... 

t.r) 

N 

0 
0 
0) 

0 
0) 

0 
co 



-.- w-•• ~-

l •. - · · 

·----------
i':/inders Un/1/s,·:; .y 

Law Schoel 
:::, 0 8 ""' "~­•· .,. .... -OX..::.Jli\J 

'de S/\ 5001 

' 
i 
l 
I ··-.."'-""'---~ ~.,... 

SCOI. 75778_0006 

I 


